• Total Xylem 92   90   121   110   131   124   167   146   511   470

• Water Infrastructure 62   53   79   69   88   85   112   110   341   317
• Applied Water 42   47   54   53   53   48   55   49   204   197
• Sensus -   -   -   -   -   -   9   -   9   -

• Total Segments 104   100   133   122   141   133   176   159   554   514

Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 10.9% 10.8% 13.0% 12.0% 14.6% 13.7% 15.3% 14.7% 13.6% 12.9%

• Water Infrastructure 12.1% 10.6% 14.0% 12.5% 15.9% 15.4% 18.3% 17.5% 15.2% 14.2%
• Applied Water 12.6% 13.9% 14.8% 14.4% 15.5% 13.7% 15.7% 13.4% 14.6% 13.9%
• Sensus N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6.8% N/A 6.8% N/A

• Total Segments 12.3% 11.9% 14.3% 13.3% 15.7% 14.7% 16.1% 16.0% 14.7% 14.1%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

41

Q4 2016 Q4 2015
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,095   1,095   994   994
Operating Income 109   58   a 167   142   4   a 146
Operating Margin 10.0% 15.3% 14.3% 14.7%
Interest Expense (20)   1   b (19)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 1   1   -   b -
Income before Taxes 90   59   149   128   4   132
Provision for Income Taxes (40)   9   c (31)   (14)   (10)   c (24)
Net Income 50   68   118   114   (6)   108
Diluted Shares 180.6   180.6   180.0   180.0
Diluted EPS 0.28$   0.38$   0.66$   0.63$   (0.03)$   0.60$

Q4 YTD 2016 Q4 YTD 2015
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 3,771   3,771   3,653   3,653
Operating Income 406   105   a 511   449   21   a 470
Operating Margin 10.8% 13.6% 12.3% 12.9%
Interest Expense (70)   13   b (57)   (55)   (55)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 4   4   -   4   b 4
Gain from sale of businesses -   -   9   (9)   -
Income before Taxes 340   118   458   403   16   419
Provision for Income Taxes (80)   (14)   c (94)   (63)   (20)   c (83)
Net Income 260   104   364   340   (4)   336
Diluted Shares 180.0   180.0   181.7   181.7
Diluted EPS 1.45$   0.58$   2.03$   1.87$   (0.02)$   1.85$

a

b

c Net tax impact on restructuring & realignment costs of $4 million and $1 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 and 2015, respectively, net tax impact on Sensus acquisition related costs of $15 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 and tax-
related special items of $28 million of benefit and $9 million of expense for the fourth quarter of 2016 and 2015, respectively.  Net tax impact on year-to-date restructuring & realignment costs of $13 million and $5 million and on
special charges of $7 million and $0 million in 2016 and 2015, respectively, net tax impact on Sensus acquisition related costs of $15 million in 2016 and tax-related special items of $21 million of benefit and $15 million of expense for